

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STEVEN C. MORRISON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS  
OF NORTH CAROLINA et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ALAN B. MORRISON  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford CA 94305  
(650) 725 9648

STEVEN C. MORRISON  
1800 Cross Country Lane  
Apex NC 27502  
(919) 454 7701

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington D.C. 20009  
(202) 588 1000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
I. The Reciprocity Requirement.....	1
II. The “Four of the Last Six Years” Require- ment.....	6
Conclusion .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989) .....	4
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	4
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	4
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	4
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	2
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	5
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	4
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988) .....	4

## RULES

North Carolina Board of Law Examiners Rule .0502(3) .....	1, 3, 4, 5
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rules 40.02(2) & 40.03(2) .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGAL JOURNALS

Andrew Perlman, “A Bar Against Competition: the  
Unconstitutionality of Admission Rules for Out-  
of-State Lawyers,” 18 Geo. J. of Legal Ethics 135  
(2004) ..... 3
